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STAFF REPORT AND FINDINGS FOR HEARING ON VIOLATION OF THE 
COASTAL ACT 

AND ISSUANCE OF CEASE AND DESIST ORDER  
 
 
 
NOTICE OF VIOLATION:   CCC-06-NOV-04 
 
CEASE AND DESIST ORDER:   CCC-06-CD-04  
 
RELATED VIOLATION FILE:  V-1-04-005  
 
PROPERTY LOCATION:                   Lot 4 in Block 90, Pacific Shores Subdivision,  

north of Crescent City, Del Norte County,         
APN 108-320-08 (Exhibit 1). 

 
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:  Coastal property in Pacific Shores, near Lakes Earl 

and Tolowa in Del Norte County. 
  
PROPERTY OWNER: Kathleen Dawn Bicknell  
 
VIOLATION DESCRIPTION:  Unpermitted development including (but not limited 

to): placement of fill, change in intensity of use 
from a vacant lot to residential uses, vegetation 
removal, placement of recreational vehicles, and 
construction of a storage facility/gazebo building. 

 
SUBSTANTIVE FILE DOCUMENTS:  1.  Cease and Desist Order File No. CCC-06-CD-04 

2. Notice of Violation File No. CCC-06-NOV-04 
3. Coastal Development Permit Application File 

No. 1-04-008 
4. Exhibits 1 through 8 

 
CEQA STATUS:  Exempt (CEQA Guidelines (CG) §§ 15061(b)(3)), 

and Categorically Exempt  (CG §§ 15061(b)(2), 
15307, 15308, and 15321).  
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I. SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends that the Commission find that a violation of the Coastal Act has occurred and 
approve and issue Cease and Desist Order No. CCC-06-CD-04 (“Order”) to require removal of 
unpermitted development at Pacific Shores Subdivision Block 90, Lot 4, APN 108-320-08 in Del 
Norte County (“subject property”). The unpermitted development includes (but may not be 
limited to): placement of fill, change in intensity of use from a vacant lot to residential uses, 
vegetation removal, placement of recreational vehicles, and construction of a storage 
facility/gazebo building (Exhibit 2). Kathleen Dawn Bicknell (“Respondent”) owns the subject 
property. 
 
The subject property is located in the Pacific Shores subdivision in unincorporated Del Norte 
County, north of Crescent City. Pacific Shores is a 1535-lot subdivision created in 1963. The 
subdivision has no developed community service and public utility infrastructure, minimal road 
improvements, and is situated tens of miles from police, fire, and ambulance emergency service 
responders. Estuarine areas and seasonal wetlands, which constitute significant environmentally 
sensitive habitat areas, are in close proximity to the subject property. The subject property and 
connecting roadways serving the subject property are subject to seasonal inundation by the 
waters of the nearby coastal lagoon known as Lakes Earl and Tolowa. Regarding coastal 
planning and development, the entire subdivision is an Area of Deferred Certification (“ADC”) 
and was not included in the Commission’s October 1983 certification of the Del Norte County 
Local Coastal Program. The Commission therefore possesses jurisdiction for issuing Coastal 
Development Permits and for enforcing the provisions of the Coastal Act in this area. 
 
Unpermitted activity that has occurred on the subject property meets the definition of 
“development” set forth in Section 30106 of the Coastal Act (Public Resources Code). The 
development was undertaken without a Coastal Development Permit (“CDP”), in violation of 
Public Resources Code § 30600. Further, on March 10, 2006, the Commission denied the 
Respondent’s permit application seeking after-the-fact authorization for the development, based 
on a unanimous finding that the proposed development was inconsistent with the policies of the 
Coastal Act (see more extensive discussion of this in Section IV.E, infra), and all of the 
development (existing and proposed) therefore remains unpermitted. Therefore, the Commission 
may find that a violation of the Coastal Act has occurred, after which the Executive Director 
shall record a Notice of Violation (“NOVA”) in the Del Norte County Recorder’s Office. 
 
The Commission may also issue a Cease and Desist Order under Section 30810 of the Coastal 
Act. The proposed Order would direct the Respondent to: 1) cease and desist from conducting or 
maintaining unpermitted development on the property; 2) remove all unpermitted development 
from the property, in accordance with the terms of the Order; and 3) restore impacted areas of the 
property.  
 
The Motions to find that a violation of the Coastal Act has occurred and to issue the proposed 
Cease and Desist Order are found on page 4. 
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II. HEARING PROCEDURES  
 
A.  Notice of Violation Proceedings
 
The procedures for a hearing on whether or not a Coastal Act violation has occurred in response 
to a property owner’s objection to a notice of intent to record a notice of violation are set forth in 
Section 30812 of the Coastal Act.  Section 30812(c) and (d) provide the following direction: 

 
(c) If the owner submits a timely objection to the proposed filing of the notice of violation, a 
public hearing shall be held at the next regularly scheduled commission meeting for which 
adequate public notice can be provided, at which the owner may present evidence to the 
commission why the notice of violation should not be recorded.  The hearing may be 
postponed for cause for not more than 90 days after the date of the receipt of the objection to 
recordation of the notice of violation. 
 
(d) If, after the commission has completed its hearing and the owner has been given the 
opportunity to present evidence, the commission finds that, based on substantial evidence, a 
violation has occurred, the executive director shall record the notice of violation in the office 
of each county recorder where all or part of the real property is located.  If the commission 
finds that no violation has occurred, the executive director shall mail a clearance letter to the 
owner of the real property. 

 
The Commission shall determine, by a majority vote of those present and voting, whether a 
violation has occurred. Passage of a motion to find that a violation has occurred will result in the 
Executive Director’s recordation of a Notice of Violation in the County Recorder’s Office in Del 
Norte County. 
 
B. Cease and Desist Order  
 
The procedures for a hearing on a proposed Cease and Desist Order are set forth in Section 
13185 of the California Code of Regulations, Title 14 (14 CCR), Division 5.5, Chapter 5, 
Subchapter 8.   
 
For a Cease and Desist Order hearing, the Chair shall announce the matter and request that all 
alleged violators or their representatives present at the hearing identify themselves for the record, 
indicate what matters are already part of the record, and announce the rules of the proceeding 
including time limits for presentations. The Chair shall also announce the right of any speaker to 
propose to the Commission, before the close of the hearing, any question(s) for any 
Commissioner, in his or her discretion, to ask of any person, other than the violator or their 
representative. Commission staff shall then present the report and recommendation to the 
Commission, after which the alleged violator(s) or their representatives may present their 
position(s) with particular attention to those areas where an actual controversy exists. The Chair 
may then recognize other interested persons, after which staff typically responds to the testimony 
and to any new evidence introduced.  
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The Commission will receive, consider, and evaluate evidence in accordance with the same 
standards it uses in its other quasi-judicial proceedings, as specified in 14 CCR Section 13185 
and 13186, incorporating by reference Section 13065. The Chair will close the public hearing 
after the presentations are completed. The Commissioners may ask questions to any speaker at 
any time during the hearing or deliberations, including, if any Commissioner chooses, any 
questions proposed by any speaker in the manner noted above. Finally, the Commission shall 
determine, by a majority vote of those present and voting, whether to issue the Cease and Desist 
Order, either in the form recommended by the Executive Director, or as amended by the 
Commission.  Passage of a motion, per staff recommendation or as amended by the Commission, 
will result in issuance of the Order.   
 
III. STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
A. Notice of Violation  
 
 1.  Motion 
 

I move that the Commission find that a violation of the Coastal Act has occurred as 
described in the staff recommendation for CCC-06-NOV-04. 
 

 2.  Staff Recommendation of Approval
 
Staff recommends a YES vote.  Passage of this motion will result in the Executive Director 
recording Notice of Violation No. CCC-06-NOV-04 in the Office of the County Recorder for 
Del Norte County. The motion passes only by an affirmative vote of a majority of 
Commissioners present. 
  
 3.  Resolution That a Violation of the Coastal Act Has Occurred
 
The Commission hereby finds that a violation of the Coastal Act has occurred, as described in 
the findings below, and adopts the findings set forth below on the grounds that development has 
occurred without a coastal development permit.
 
B.  Cease and Desist Order  
 

1.  Motion
 

I move that the Commission issue Cease and Desist Order No.  
CCC-06-CD-04 pursuant to the staff recommendation.  

 
2. Recommendation of Approval

 
Staff recommends a YES vote.  Passage of this motion will result in the issuance of Cease and 
Desist Order CCC-06-CD-04. The motion passes only by an affirmative vote of the majority of 
Commissioners present.  
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3.   Resolution to Issue Cease and Desist Order 
 
The Commission hereby issues Cease and Desist Order No. CCC-06-CD-04, as set forth below, 
and adopts the findings set forth below on the grounds that development has occurred without a 
coastal development permit, in violation of the Coastal Act, and the requirements of the Order 
are necessary to ensure compliance with the Coastal Act. 
 
IV. FINDINGS FOR HEARING ON VIOLATION OF THE COASTAL ACT CCC-06-

NOV-04 AND CEASE AND DESIST ORDER CCC-06-CD-04  
 
A. History of Violation  
 
The subject property is located in the Pacific Shores subdivision in unincorporated Del Norte 
County, north of Crescent City. Pacific Shores is a 1535-lot subdivision created in 1963. The 
subdivision has no developed community service and public utility infrastructure, minimal road 
improvements, and is situated tens of miles from police, fire, and ambulance emergency service 
responders. Estuarine areas and seasonal wetlands, which constitute significant environmentally 
sensitive habitat areas, are in close proximity to the subject property. The subject property and 
connecting roadways serving the subject property are subject to seasonal inundation by the 
waters of the nearby coastal lagoon known as Lakes Earl and Tolowa. Regarding coastal 
planning and development, the entire subdivision is an Area of Deferred Certification (“ADC”) 
and was not included in the Commission’s October 1983 certification of the Del Norte County 
Local Coastal Program. The Commission therefore possesses jurisdiction for issuing Coastal 
Development Permits and for enforcing the provisions of the Coastal Act in this area. 
 
In a letter dated January 22, 2004, Commission staff formally notified Respondent that the 
unpermitted development on the subject property, which Respondent owns, were violations of 
the Coastal Act and that Respondent must resolve the Coastal Act violations (Exhibit 3). In a 
letter dated July 12, 2004, Commission staff reminded Respondent that the Coastal Act 
violations on the subject property had not yet been resolved and notified Respondent of the 
possibility that a NOVA could be recorded against the subject property (Exhibit 4). 
 
Respondent subsequently submitted an incomplete application for a CDP (application No. 1-04-
008) seeking after-the-fact approval of unpermitted development on the subject property and 
proposing additional new development including a septic tank, water storage tank, gasoline-
powered generator and gasoline-powered water pump. The Commission heard CDP application 
No. 1-04-008 on March 10, 2006, and unanimously denied the permit request. In a letter dated 
March 14, 2006, Commission staff informed Respondent that the CDP application had been 
denied, based on the existing and proposed development’s inconsistency with Chapter 3 resource 
protection policies of the Coastal Act (Exhibit 5). See additional discussion regarding the 
unpermitted development’s inconsistency with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act in Section IV.E of 
this report, below. 
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In a letter dated May 3, 2006, the Executive Director of the Commission sent a Notice of Intent 
(NOI) to record a NOVA and to commence Cease and Desist Order and Restoration Order 
Proceedings to Respondent (Exhibit 6). The NOI described the real property, identified the 
nature of the violation, named the owner of the property and informed her that if she objected to 
the filing of the Notice of Violation, an opportunity would be given to present evidence on the 
issue on whether a violation has occurred. The NOI also stated the basis for issuance of the 
proposed Cease and Desist and Restoration orders, stated that the matter was tentatively being 
placed on the Commission’s June 2006 hearing agenda, and provided Respondent with the 
opportunity to respond to allegations in the NOI with a Statement of Defense form.       
 
The respondent completed and returned the submitted a Statement of Defense form with 
attachments, which was received by the Commission staff on May 16, 2006 (Exhibit 7). The 
Statement of Defense form submitted by the Respondent is unclear and is not written in a manner 
that clearly specifies which allegations in the NOI the Respondent admits, denies, or has no 
personal knowledge of. The Statement of Defense is discussed in more detail in Section H, 
below. 
 
B. Description of Unpermitted Development  
 
The unpermitted development consists of the construction, placement and maintenance of 
development, including (but not limited to): placement of fill, change in intensity of use from a 
vacant lot to residential uses, vegetation removal, placement of recreational vehicles, and 
construction of a storage facility/gazebo building. 
 
Unpermitted activity that has occurred on the subject property meets the definition of 
“development” set forth in Section 30106 of the Coastal Act (Public Resources Code). The 
development was undertaken without a Coastal Development Permit (“CDP”), in violation of 
Public Resources Code § 30600. Further, on March 10, 2006, the Commission denied the 
Respondent’s permit application seeking after-the-fact authorization for the development, based 
on a unanimous finding that the proposed development was inconsistent with the policies of the 
Coastal Act (Exhibit 8) (see more extensive discussion of this in Section IV.E, infra), and all of 
the development (existing and proposed) therefore remains unpermitted. 
 
C. Basis for Recordation of a Notice of Violation of the Coastal Act   
 

1. Unpermitted Development Has Occurred  
 
Coastal Act Section 30812 authorizes the Executive Director to record a Notice of Violation if 
real property has been developed in violation of the Coastal Act. As explained below, 
unpermitted development constitutes a Coastal Act violation. The unpermitted development 
activities at issue were undertaken by the Respondent and include (but may not be limited to): 
placement of fill, change in intensity of use from a vacant lot to residential uses, vegetation 
removal, placement of recreational vehicles, and construction of a storage facility/gazebo 
building on the property without a coastal development permit. 
 



CCC-06-NOV-04 & CCC-06-CD-04 
Bicknell (V-1-04-005) 
Page 7 of 22 
 
The cited activities meet the definition of “development” set forth in Section 30106 of the 
Coastal Act: 
 

“Development” means, on land, in or under water, the placement of erection of any solid 
material or structure; discharge or disposal of any dredged material or of any gaseous, 
liquid, solid, or thermal waste; grading, removing, dredging, mining, or extraction of any 
materials; change in the density or intensity of use of land, including, but not limited to, 
subdivision pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act (commencing with Section 66410 of the 
Government Code, and any other division of land, including lot splits, except where the 
land division is brought about in connection with the purchase of such land by a public 
agency for public recreational use (emphasis added) 

 
Section 30600 of the Coastal Act provides: 
 

(a) Except as provided in subdivision (e), and in addition to obtaining any other permit 
required by law from any local government or from any state, regional, or local 
agency, any person, as defined in Section 21066, wishing to perform or undertake any 
development in the coastal zone, other than a facility subject to Section 25500, shall 
obtain a coastal development permit. 

 
The cited activities undertaken on the property constitute development under the Coastal Act and 
require a CDP. Respondent did not obtain a CDP for the development, and, in fact, the 
Commission denied the Respondent’s permit application seeking after-the-fact authorization for 
the development. Therefore, the Commission finds that unpermitted development, as defined by 
Sections 30106 and 30600 of the Coastal Act, has occurred, and a Notice of Violation may be 
recorded in this matter.  
 

2. Requirements For the Recordation of a Notice of Violation Have Been 
Satisfied  

 
Coastal Act Section 30812(g) states:  
 

The executive director may not invoke the procedures of this section until all existing 
administrative methods for resolving the violation have been utilized and the property 
owner has been made aware of the potential for the recordation of a notice of violation. 
For purposes of this subdivision, existing methods for resolving the violation do not 
include the commencement of an administrative or judicial proceeding. 

 
After repeated attempts by Commission staff to resolve this matter administratively, the 
Respondent has failed to take action to remove the unpermitted development and restore the 
impacted areas of the property. Commission staff informed Respondent of the potential for a 
NOVA recordation in letters dated July 12, 2004, and August 18, 2004, and the Executive 
Director notified Respondent of his intent to record a NOVA on May 3, 2006.1 On March 10, 
                                                 
1 Commission staff received a certified mail delivery receipt signed on May 8, 2006 by Kathleen Bicknell for the 
May 3, 2006 Notice of Intent letter.  
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2006, the Commission denied Respondent’s application for a CDP to authorize the cited 
development, finding it inconsistent with the policies of the Coastal Act. All existing 
administrative methods for resolving the violation have been exhausted, and the Respondent has 
been made aware of the potential for the recordation of a NOVA as required by Coastal Act 
Section 30812(g). Development has occurred without the benefit of a CDP, warranting the 
recordation of a NOVA under Coastal Act Section 30812(d).  
 
If Respondent resolves the cited violations, and barring any additional violations, the Executive 
Director will, in accordance with Coastal Act Section 308129(f), mail a clearance letter to 
Respondent and record a Notice of Rescission in the Del Norte County Recorder’s Office, 
indicating that the NOVA is no longer valid. The Notice of Rescission shall have the same effect 
as a withdrawal or expungement under Section 405.61 of the Code of Civil Procedure. 
 
D. Basis for Issuance of Cease and Desist Order 

 
The statutory authority for issuance of this Cease and Desist Order is provided in Coastal Act 
Section 30810, which states, in relevant part: 
 

(a) If the commission, after public hearing, determines that any person…has undertaken, 
or is threatening to undertake, any activity that (1) requires a permit from the 
commission without securing the permit or (2) is inconsistent with any permit previously 
issued by the commission, the commission may issue an order directing that person … to 
cease and desist. 

 
(b) The cease and desist order may be subject to such terms and conditions as the 
commission may determine are necessary to ensure compliance with this division, 
including immediate removal of any development or material…  

 
As explained in Section C.1 above, the cited activities at issue in this matter clearly constitute 
development as defined in Coastal Act Section 30106 and, as such, are subject to the permit 
requirements provided in Coastal Act Section 30600(a). 
 
No CDP was obtained for the development on the property, as required under Coastal Act 
Section 30600(a). Consequently, the Commission is authorized to issue CCC-06-CD-04 pursuant 
to Section 30810(a)(1). The proposed Cease and Desist Order will direct the Respondents to 
ensure compliance with the Coastal Act by removing the unpermitted development and restoring 
the impacted areas. 
  
E. Inconsistency with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act; Coastal Resource Impacts 
 
As discussed above, the Commission may issue a Cease and Desist Order under §30810 of the 
Coastal Act for the unpermitted development on the subject property. A showing of 
inconsistency with Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act is not required for Cease and Desist Orders to be 
issued under §30810, but we provide this information for background purposes. The unpermitted 



CCC-06-NOV-04 & CCC-06-CD-04 
Bicknell (V-1-04-005) 
Page 9 of 22 
 
development is inconsistent with the following resource protection policies of the Chapter 3 of 
the Coastal Act: 
 

i.     Section 30230 – Marine resources; maintenance 
 
Coastal Act Section 30230 states the following: 
 

Marine resources shall be maintained, enhanced, and where feasible, 
restored. Special protection shall be given to areas and species of special 
biological or economic significance. Uses of the marine environment shall 
be carried out in a manner that will sustain the biological productivity of 
coastal waters and that will maintain healthy populations of all species of 
marine organisms adequate for long-term commercial, recreational, 
scientific, and educational purposes.   

 
  ii.     Section 30231 – Biological productivity; water quality  

 
Coastal Act Section 30231 states the following:  
 

The biological productivity and the quality of coastal waters, streams, 
wetlands, estuaries, and lakes appropriate to maintain optimum 
populations of marine organisms and for the protection of human health 
shall be maintained and, where feasible, restored through, among other 
means, minimizing adverse effects of waste water discharges and 
entrainment, controlling runoff, preventing depletion of ground water 
supplies and substantial interference with surface water flow, encouraging 
waste water reclamation, maintaining natural vegetation buffer areas that 
protect riparian habitats, and minimizing alteration of natural streams. 

 
iii.     Section 30233 – Diking, filling or dredging; continued movement of sediment                      

and nutrients  
 

Coastal Act Section 30233(c) states the following:  
 

In addition to the other provisions of this section, diking, filling, or 
dredging in existing estuaries and wetlands shall maintain or enhance the 
functional capacity of the wetland or estuary. Any alteration of coastal 
wetlands identified by the Department of Fish and Game, including, but 
not limited to, the 19 coastal wetlands identified in its report entitled 
“Acquisition Priorities for the Coastal Wetlands of California”, shall be 
limited to very minor incidental public facilities, restorative measures, 
nature study, commercial fishing facilities in Bodega Bay, and 
development in already developed parts of south San Diego Bay, if 
otherwise in accordance with this division. 
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  iv.     Section 30240 – Environmentally sensitive habitat areas; adjacent development  

 
Coastal Act Section 30240 states the following:  
 

(a) Environmentally sensitive habitat areas shall be protected against any 
significant disruption of habitat values, and only uses dependent on those 
resources shall be allowed within those areas. 
  
(b) Development in areas adjacent to environmentally sensitive habitat 
areas and parks and recreation areas shall be sited and designed to 
prevent impacts which would significantly degrade those areas, and shall 
be compatible with the continuance of those habitat and recreation areas. 

 
Lakes Earl and Tolowa are an estuarine lagoon that comprise the core of the approximately 
5,624-acre Lake Earl Wildlife Area (“LEWA”), which is managed by the California Department 
of Fish and Game (“CDFG”). The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (“USFWS”) has characterized 
Lake Earl and Lake Tolowa as “one of the most unique and valuable wetland complexes in 
California.” CDFG included Lake Earl as one of the 19 coastal wetlands identified in the 1974 
report entitled “Acquisition Priorities for Coastal Wetlands of California,” which identified 
wetlands of such significance that CDFG considered them worthy of public acquisition. 
Furthermore, this wetland complex is specifically called out for heightened protection from fill 
and other adverse environmental impacts in Section 30233(c) of the Coastal Act. The lagoon 
system supports numerous habitat types including emergent wetlands, open water, mudflats, 
flooded pastures, woodland, sandy beach, and riverine habitat. The subject property is located 
approximately 200 feet from the shoreline of Lakes Earl and Tolowa, has essentially flat relief, 
and is located at an elevation of approximately 10 feet above sea level. The subject property and 
its connecting roadways are subject to seasonal inundation by the waters of Lakes Earl and 
Tolowa. 
 
The unpermitted development on the subject property constitutes a significant disruption and 
negative impact to marine resources and environmentally sensitive wetland habitat (Sections 
30230, 30233 and 30240 of the Coastal Act), because of adverse effects of the unpermitted fill 
and vegetation removal. Any fill or alteration of wetland hydrology (including diversion or 
draining of water from or into wetland areas) reduces its ability to function. Water is the main 
requirement for a functional wetland. If water is removed, or isn’t present in the wetland for as 
long (for example, because of adjacent filled areas that prevent water from infiltrating into the 
ground), then wetland function will be degraded. Therefore, wetland function could be degraded 
because of actions that 1) disrupt water supply through direct fill of a wetland, other sorts of 
covering of a wetland, diversion of water, or draining, 2) degrade water quality through chemical 
contamination or temperature modification, or 3) result in removal of wetland vegetation through 
grading, grazing, mowing, or placement of fill that covers and then eliminates the underlying 
vegetation. Degradation of function means that the same plants won’t grow, the wetland won’t 
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provide the same water filtration, percolation, and stormwater runoff storage, and wildlife use of 
that feature could be reduced.  
 
The unpermitted development is also affecting the biological productivity and water quality of 
the surrounding area (Section 30231 of the Coastal Act). The subject property has no septic 
system and no municipal water supply. An unpermitted portable restroom is present on the site, 
but staff has no information about whether this facility is being adequately maintained, and the 
potential for wastewater and septic waste streams percolating into the surrounding area and 
contaminating the groundwater is high (the portable restroom is subject to removal under the 
proposed Order, along with all other unpermitted development on the subject property).  
 
Therefore, the unpermitted development is inconsistent with Sections 30230, 30231, 30233 and 
30240 of the Coastal Act.   
  
  v.     Section 30250(a) – Location; existing developed area  

 
Coastal Act Section 30250(a) states the following:  
 

(a) New residential, commercial, or industrial development, except as 
otherwise provided in this division, shall be located within, contiguous 
with, or in close proximity to, existing developed areas able to 
accommodate it or, where such areas are not able to accommodate it, in 
other areas with adequate public services and where it will not have 
significant adverse effects, either individually or cumulatively, on coastal 
resources. In addition, land divisions, other than leases for agricultural 
uses, outside existing developed areas shall be permitted only where 50 
percent of the usable parcels in the area have been developed and the 
created parcels would be no smaller than the average size of surrounding 
parcels. 

 
No municipal water supply or wastewater treatment facilities are available to serve the subject 
property. Although the subject property is located within an established community services 
district, the Pacific Shores California Subdivision Water District has not developed water 
infrastructure or sewage disposal infrastructure to serve the subdivision. 
 
The unpermitted development on the subject property has not been placed within, contiguous 
with, or in close proximity to, existing developed areas able to accommodate it or in other areas 
with adequate public services and where it will not have significant adverse effects, either 
individually or cumulatively, on coastal resources. Therefore, the unpermitted development is 
inconsistent with Section 30250(a) of the Coastal Act. 
 
F. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)  
 
The Commission finds that the issuance of Commission Cease and Desist Order CCC-06-CD-04, 
to compel removal of the unpermitted development and restoration of the property, is exempt 
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from any applicable requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) of 1970 
and will not have significant adverse effects on the environment, within the meaning of CEQA.  
The Cease and Desist Order is exempt from the requirement of preparation of an Environmental 
Impact Report, based on Sections 15061(b)(2), 15307, 15308 and 15321 of the CEQA 
Guidelines.  
   
G.     Findings of Fact   
   
1.   Kathleen Dawn Bicknell owns the subject property, identified as Lot 4 in Block 90, APN 

108-320-08, in the Pacific Shores Subdivision, north of Crescent City, Del Norte County.  
 
2.   Unpermitted development including placement of fill (in or adjacent to wetlands), change 

in intensity of use from a vacant lot to residential uses, vegetation removal, placement of 
recreational vehicles, and construction of a storage facility/gazebo building has occurred 
on the subject property. 

 
3. No exemption from the permit requirements of the Coastal Act applies to the unpermitted 

development on the subject property. 
 
4.   The unpermitted development is inconsistent with the Chapter 3 resource protection 

policies of the Coastal Act, including Sections 30230, 30231, 30233, 30240 and 30250(a). 
 
5. On March 10, 2006, the Commission denied Respondent’s after-the-fact CDP application 

seeking authorization of the unpermitted development. 
 
6. The unpermitted development on the site constitutes a violation of the Coastal Act. 
 
H. Violators’ Defenses and Commission’s Response  
 
Respondent completed and returned the Statement of Defense form with attachments, which was 
received by the Commission staff on May 16, 2006 and is included in this staff report as   
Exhibit 7. The Statement of Defense form submitted by the Respondent is unclear and is not 
written in a manner that clearly specifies which allegations in the NOI the Respondent admits, 
denies, or has no personal knowledge of. The following paragraphs summarize the Respondent’s 
defenses, insofar as Commission staff could interpret the statements contained in the 
Respondent’s Statement of Defense form, and set forth the Commission’s response to each 
defense. 
 
1.  Respondent’s Defense: 
 
“Intent reside U. S. citizen. Change (intensity?) of use from a vacant to (residential? me) 
uses: homestead with deed copies enclosed. Deed to homestead is intent to notify reside. 
(Unpermitted?) Homestead and deed violation description on property in subdivision with 
paved roads and street signs. I sent completed application of intent to reside on developed 
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subdivision surveyed by description Block 90 Lot 4 pacific Shores Del Norte County. 
Totally developed your information public knowledge surveyed filed public record.” 
 

Commission’s Response:  
 
These statements appear to be referring, in part, to the Respondent’s 2004 CDP application, 
which sought after-the-fact approval for the cited unpermitted development and proposed 
additional new development including a septic tank, water storage tank, gasoline-powered 
generator and gasoline-powered water pump. The Commission heard CDP permit application 
No. 1-04-008 on March 10, 2006, and unanimously denied the permit request. In a letter dated 
March 14, 2006, Commission staff informed Respondent that the CDP application had been 
denied, based on the existing and proposed development’s inconsistency with Chapter 3 resource 
protection policies of the Coastal Act. 
 
Respondent notes that her ownership of the property is a matter of public record and attaches a 
copy of the grant deed transaction through which Respondent obtained title to the subject 
property. The Commission agrees that Respondent has presented undisputed evidence that she 
owns the subject property and notes that as the owner of record, Respondent is required to 
comply with all applicable local, state, and federal laws, including Coastal Act permitting and 
resource protection requirements. The Commission denied the Respondent’s CDP application on 
the basis of the existing and proposed development’s inconsistency with the resource protection 
policies of the Coastal Act. Respondent is responsible for resolving the ongoing Coastal Act 
violations regarding the unpermitted development on the subject property. The proposed Order 
would require removal of all unpermitted development from the subject property and would 
resolve the Coastal Act violations on the subject property. 
 
Commission staff disagrees with the Respondent’s apparent assertion that the Pacific Shores 
subdivision is “totally developed.” Only one permanent residence has been developed legally 
within the bounds of the subdivision. This residence was constructed prior to the 1972 Coastal 
Initiative (Proposition 20), and therefore did not require a CDP. As discussed previously in this 
report, no municipal water supply or wastewater treatment facilities are available to serve the 
subject property. Although the subject property is located within an established community 
services district, the Pacific Shores California Subdivision Water District has not developed 
water infrastructure or sewage disposal infrastructure to serve the subdivision, and the subject 
property has no septic system and no municipal water supply. The subdivision has minimal road 
improvements, and is situated tens of miles from police, fire, and ambulance emergency service 
responders. The subject property and connecting roadways serving the subject property are 
subject to seasonal inundation by the waters of the nearby coastal lagoon known as Lakes Earl 
and Tolowa. 
 
The Commission sees no way in which Respondent’s citizenship or intent to reside on the 
property could serve as a defense, and the Commission does not understand Respondent’s 
reference to homestead. A further response to this last issue is provided in the next section. 
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2.  Respondent’s Defense: 
 
“This land lot 4 is (not) undeveloped or reside on property next to Tell Boulevard with 
paved roads surveyed boundary. Documents: title insurance deed and homestead. Title 
insurance public record. Deed homestead enclosed. Reasonable intent to reside consider 
lawful public record: deed alone. Done. Additional cause homestead. ” 
 
 Commission’s Response: 
 
Respondent has included with her Statement of Defense a notarized document entitled 
“Declaration of Homestead.” Homesteading in the historic sense does not apply to the subject 
property. Under the Homestead Act of 1862, vast amounts of public domain lands were turned 
over to private citizens. According to the National Park Service, 270 million acres, or 
approximately 10% of the area of the United States, was claimed and settled under this act. A 
homesteader had only to be the head of a household and at least 21 years of age to claim a 160-
acre parcel of land. Each homesteader had to live on the land, build a home, make improvements 
and farm for 5 years before they were eligible to “prove up” and keep this “free land.” 
Commission staff notes that the subject property is not federal patent land subject to the 
Homestead Act of 1862, and even if it were, the Homestead Act expired in 1972 and was 
repealed in 1976, more than a quarter century before Respondent acquired this land.  
 
The notarized document may be referring to the definition of “homestead’ that is found in 
California Code of Civil Procedure Section 704.710. The so-called “homestead exemption” 
protects a certain dollar amount of the equity in a dwelling from creditor’s claims and exempts 
the dwelling from sale under Division 2 of Title 9 of Part 1 of the Code of Civil Procedure to the 
extent provided in Section 704.800. Whether or not the subject property has been notarized as a 
“homestead” does not eliminate the requirement for Respondent to comply with all applicable 
local, state, and federal laws, including Coastal Act permitting and resource protection 
requirements. As the owner of record, Respondent is responsible for resolving the ongoing 
Coastal Act violations regarding the unpermitted development on the subject property. The 
proposed Order would require removal of all unpermitted development from the subject property 
and would resolve the Coastal Act violations on the subject property. 
   
The Commission sees no way in which Respondent’s title insurance could serve as a defense. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Staff recommends that the Commission find that a Violation of the Coastal Act has occurred 
(which will result in recordation of the following Notice of Violation) and issue the following 
Cease and Desist Order:  
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY: 
 
California Coastal Commission 
 
 
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 
  
California Coastal Commission 
45 Fremont Street, Suite 2000 
San Francisco, CA 94105-2219 
Attention: Sheila Ryan  
 
 
[Exempt from recording fee pursuant to Gov. Code § 27383] 
 
 
 
 

DOCUMENT TITLE: 
 
 
 

 
     NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF THE COASTAL ACT 
 
     Re:  Assessor’s Parcel No. 108-320-08 
 
     Property Owners:   
 
     Kathleen Dawn Bicknell  
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY 
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO: 
 
CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION  
Attention: Sheila Ryan  
45 FREMONT STRET, SUITE 2000 
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105-2219 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA OFFICIAL BUSINESS  
Document entitled to free recordation  
Pursuant to Government Code §27383 
 
 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF THE COASTAL ACT 
(Public Resources Code Section §30812) 

 
I, Peter Douglas, declare:  
 
1. I am the Executive Director of the California Coastal Commission. 
 
2. A violation of the California Coastal Act of 1976 (Public Resources Code §3000, et seq.) has 
occurred on a certain parcel situated in Del Norte County, California, more particularly described 
as follows: 
 
One approximately 0.5-acre parcel identified as Pacific Shores Subdivision Lot 4 in Block 
90, north of Crescent City, Del Norte County (Assessor’s Parcel Number 108-320-08) 
 
Owner of Record: Kathleen Dawn Bicknell  
 
The Violation consists of the undertaking of development activity without the authorization 
required by the California Coastal Act of 1976. 
 
3.  This property is located within the Coastal Zone as that term is defined in Coastal Act Section 

30103. 
 
4.  The record owner of said real property is: Kathleen Dawn Bicknell.  
 
5.  The violation of the Coastal Act (Violation File No. V-1-04-005) consists of the following: 

unpermitted development including (but not limited to): placement of fill, change in intensity 
of use from a vacant lot to residential uses, vegetation removal, placement of recreational 
vehicles, and construction of a storage facility/gazebo building.   
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 The requirements set forth in Section 30812 for notice and recordation of this Notice Of 

Violation have been complied with. Recording this notice is authorized under Section 30812 
of the California Public Resources Code. 

 
7.  The California Coastal Commission notified the record owner, Kathleen Dawn Bicknell, of its 

intent to record a Notice of Violation in this matter in a letter dated May 3, 2006. 
 
8.  The Commission conducted a public hearing regarding the proposed recordation of the Notice 

of Violation on June 14, 2006. The Commission determined that the unpermitted development 
on Bicknell’s property constituted a violation of the Coastal Act. Therefore, the Executive 
Director is recording the Notice of Violation as provided for under Section 30812 of the 
California Coastal Act. 

 
Executed in _______________________, California, on _________________________. 
 
I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 
 
___________________________________ 
PETER DOUGLAS, Executive Director 
 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
 
On this ________ day of _____________, in the year __________, before me the undersigned 
Notary Public, personally appeared Peter Douglas, personally known to me (or proved to me on 
the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person who executed this instrument as Executive 
Director of the California Coastal Commission and acknowledged to me that the California 
Coastal Commission executed it. 
 
______________________________________ 
Notary Public in and for Said State and County 
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CEASE AND DESIST ORDER CCC-06-CD-04, Bicknell  
 
Pursuant to its authority under Public Resource Code Section 30810, the California Coastal 
Commission hereby orders and authorizes Kathleen Dawn Bicknell, her agents, contractors and 
employees, and any person(s) acting in concert with any of the foregoing (hereinafter referred to 
as “Respondent”) to: 
 
1.  Cease and desist from engaging in any further development on the property identified by 

Del Norte County as Pacific Shores Subdivision Block 90, Lot 4, Assessor’s Parcel 
Number 108-320-08 (hereinafter referred to as “subject property”).   

 
2.  Cease and desist from maintaining unpermitted development on the subject property. 
 
3. Take all steps necessary to ensure compliance with the Coastal Act including removal of 

all unpermitted development from the subject property and restoration of all areas 
impacted from the unpermitted development and/or from its removal, according to the 
following terms and conditions:  

 
a. All unpermitted development, including (but not limited to) vehicles, trailers, fill, 

debris, and storage facility/gazebo building (Exhibit 2 site photos) and the 
unpermitted development specifically identified in Section III of this Order, on 
the property identified in Section II of this Order shall be removed no later than 
September 1, 2006. All materials that have been placed on the subject property 
without a CDP constitute unpermitted development and must be completely 
removed. 

 
b. Any unpermitted fill materials consisting of soil, sand, concrete, or other similar 

materials that have been placed on the subject property shall be removed with 
hand labor utilizing rakes and shovels to avoid impacts to the underlying 
vegetation. All fill removal shall be conducted with great care for the adjacent and 
underlying vegetation, and shall not result in the excavation of pits or holes on the 
subject property. The fill shall be removed only as far as the level that reinstates 
the original site grade that existed prior to the placement of the fill on the subject 
property.   

 
c. The removal of all unpermitted development on the subject property shall be 

completed no later than September 1, 2006. Respondent shall submit photographs 
of the property that clearly document the completion of all removal activities no 
later than September 30, 2006, to the attention of Sheila Ryan in the 
Commission’s San Francisco office at the address listed above.  

 
d. Other than those areas subject to removal and restoration activities, the areas of 

the property and surrounding areas currently undisturbed shall not be disturbed by 
activities required by this Order. 
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e. Waste materials must be disposed of at a licensed facility outside Coastal Zone 
(appropriate for the type of waste being disposed of). If the disposal site were 
located within the Coastal Zone, a CDP for such disposal would be required and 
must be obtained prior to such disposal. 

 
I. Persons Subject to the Order 
 
Persons subject to this Cease and Desist Order are Respondent, Respondent’s agents, contractors 
and employees, and any persons acting in concert with any of the foregoing.  
  
II. Identification of the Property 
 
The property that is subject to this Order is identified by Del Norte County as Pacific Shores 
Subdivision Block 90, Lot 4, Assessor’s Parcel Number 108-320-08. 
 
III. Description of Unpermitted Development 
 
Unpermitted development includes (but may not be limited to): placement of fill, change in 
intensity of use from a vacant lot to residential uses, vegetation removal, placement of 
recreational vehicles, and construction of a storage facility/gazebo building. 
 
IV.  Commission Jurisdiction and Authority to Act  
 
The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter, as the property at issue is located within the 
Coastal Zone and in an area not covered by a certified Local Coastal Program. The Commission 
is issuing this Order pursuant to its authority under Coastal Act Section 30810. 
 
V.  Submittal of Documents  
 
All documents submitted pursuant to this Order must be sent to: 
 
California Coastal Commission           
Attn: Sheila Ryan     
45 Fremont St., Suite 2000     
San Francisco, CA 94105-2219   
 
VI. Effective Date and Terms of the Order  
 
The effective date of the Order is the date of approval by the Commission. The Order shall 
remain in effect permanently unless and until modified or rescinded by the Commission.  
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VII. Findings  
 
The Order is issued on the basis of the findings adopted by the Commission at the June 2006 
hearing, as set forth in the attached document entitled “Staff Report and Findings for Hearing on 
Violation of the Coastal Act and Issuance of Cease and Desist Order”. 
 
VIII. Compliance Obligation  
 
Strict compliance with the Order by all parties subject thereto is required. Failure to comply 
strictly with any term or condition of the Order including any deadline contained in the Order 
will constitute a violation of this Order and may result in the imposition of civil penalties, as 
authorized under Section 30821.6, of up to SIX THOUSAND DOLLARS ($6,000) per day for 
each day in which such compliance failure persists, in addition to any other penalties authorized 
under Section 30820.   
 
IX. Extension of Deadlines  
 
The Executive Director may extend deadlines for good cause. Any extension request must be 
made in writing to the Executive Director and received by Commission staff at least ten days 
prior to expiration of the subject deadline.  
 
X. Appeal  
 
Pursuant to Public Resources Code Section 30803(b), any person or entity against whom this 
Order is issued may file a petition with the Superior Court for a stay of this Order.  
 
XI.  Modifications and Amendments to this Order  
 
This Order may be amended or modified only in accordance with the standards and procedures 
set forth in Section 13188(b) of the Commission’s administrative regulations. 
 
XII. Government Liability    
 
The State of California shall not be liable for injuries or damages to persons or property resulting 
from acts or omissions by Respondents in carrying out activities required and authorized under 
this Order, nor shall the State of California be held as a party to any contract entered into by 
Respondent or Respondent’s agents in carrying out activities pursuant to this Order. 
 
XIII. Successors and Assigns  
 
This Order shall run with the land, binding all successors in interest, future owners of the 
property, heirs and assigns of Respondent. Notice shall be provided to all successors, heirs and 
assigns of any remaining obligations under this Order. 
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XIV. No Limitation on Authority  
 
Except as expressly provided herein, nothing herein shall limit or restrict the exercise of the 
Commission’s enforcement authority pursuant to Chapter 9 of the Coastal Act, including the 
authority to require and enforce compliance with this Order. 
 
 
 
 
Executed in _______________________________ on ______________________________,  
on behalf of the California Coastal Commission. 
 
 
 
By:______________________________  Peter Douglas, Executive Director 
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Exhibits  
 
1.  Site map.  
2. Site photos. 
3.  Notice of Violation letter dated January 22, 2004 from Commission staff to Respondent 

regarding the unpermitted development on the subject property. 
4.  Notice of Violation letter dated July 12, 2004 from Commission staff to Respondent with 

notification that a NOVA could be recorded against the subject property. 
5. Letter dated March 14, 2006 from Commission staff to Respondent with notification that 

the CDP application had been denied, based on the existing and proposed development’s 
inconsistency with Chapter 3 resource protection policies of the Coastal Act. 

6. Notice of Intent to Record a Notice of Violation and to Commence Cease and Desist 
Order and Restoration Order Proceedings, from the Executive Director to the 
Respondents, dated May 3, 2006. 

7.  Statement of Defense with attachments received by Commission staff on May 16, 2006.  
8. Staff report and findings for permit application No. 1-04-008; Commission unanimously 

denied application on March 10, 2006. 
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